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AUGUST 4, 1947 

_---- - --- ----

COMMISSIONERS' fROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

.2 

- ·--- ·----

The Board of County Commissioners met August 4, 1947,. at 10:00 a. m., all members present, together 
U<,A.~ 

with County Assessor Wm. A. Johnson and Deputy County Assessor R. A. Hakala, for the purpose of fixing the -
/Gf4t-'-'C, ;,l--$1"l- Jl.!410 (!_,~~ 

Tax Levies for and within Carbon County for the year 1947-48 in compliance with Chapter~llO of the Session 
/.z;._1,,z. .. ,..f I ~,-1_r, . 
Laws of Wyoming, 1945. 

Having received from the State Board of Equalization notice that the asse~sed valuation of Carbon 
•<t- --t G C<, <~ 

County for the year 1947-48 hes been found to be $33,736,752.00, the County Assessor advised the Board of 

the assessed valuation of each of the various municipalities and school districts within the County, and the 
I q "'t- '4-1 

Board proceeded to fix the levies upon the assessed property of Carbon County for the year 1947-48, as 

follows: 

Purpose for which Tax Levied 

State , 

General County­

General School 

County Bond Redemption 

County Bond Interest 

County Library Fund 

Rospi tal Fund 

County Feirs 

General Welfare 

General Welfare Health 

County Fair Bond Interest 

TOTAL 

School 
Dist. Valuation Mille Levy 
No. 

2 180,008 7.78 
3 11,535,802 15.33 
4 823,289 11.5 
5 1,562,401 9.29 
6 1,493,1308 14.06 
7 6,149,831 8.64 
9 1,134,433 8.5 

10 · 468,324 3.5 
12 · 433,628 2.4 
13 2,188,312 1.s3 
14 · 927,564 3.78 
15 · 486,324 18.5 
16 287,131 none 
17 300,052 4.67 
18 550,245 14.3 
19 132,910 none 
22 318,407 3.0 

~G 133,848 7.5 
1,837,685 12.52 

26 284,192 7.05 
27 24o, 845 17.64 
28 211,604 10.64 
32 425,794 none 
33 1,493,671 none 
35 136,349 3. 67 

33,736,752 

GENERAL ASSESSMENTS 
Levy 

(Mills) 

2.00 

4.37 

1.62 

.4o2 

.023 

.34 

1. 77 

.07 

1.50 

.6o 

.015 

12.71 

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS 

Amount of Ts.x 

67,474.00 

147,430.00 

54, 654.oo 

13,562.00 

776.00 

11,470.00 

59,714.00 

2,362.00 

SO, 605.00 

20,242.00 

506.00 . 

428, 795.00 

Breakdown of Levies over 11½ Mills 

School 
Amount of Tax Dist. Valuation Mills Levy Amount of Tax 

No. 

1,400 3 11,535,802 11.5 132,662 
176,843 

9,468 
3-HS 3.83 44,181 
6 1,493,808 11.5 17,179 

14,515 6-HS 2.56 3,824 
21,003 15 486,324 11.5 5,593 
53,135 15-HS 7.0 3,404 
9,643 
1,639 

18 550,245 11.5 6,328 
18-HS 2.8 1,541 

1,041 27 240,845 11.5 2,770 
4,005 27-HS 6.14 1,478 
3,506 
8,997 

1,401 
7,869 

SPECIAL - HIGH SCHOOL 
955 HS I (Dist 4 & 16) 

1,004 1,110,420 7.0 7,773 
23,008 · 

2,004 
4,248 

HS II (Dist 9, 17, 2 3, 26 & 35) 
1,988,874 5.55 11,038 

2,251 

500 

348,435 TOTAL 



. ; 

ASSESSMENTS FOR INTEREST ON AND PAYMENT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT BONDS 

School District No. Valuation Mills Levy 

g 
7 
9 

lS 
. 33 

School 
Dist. No. 

3 

4 
5 
6 

7 

9 

18 

27 

11,535,802 
1,493,808 
6,149,831 
1,134,433 

550,245 
1,493,671 

1.13 
1.01 
1.12 
1.13 
2.32 
1.1 

r.;UNICIPAL ASSESSMENTS 

City 

Rew-lins 
" • n Bonds, Interest & Redemption 

Sinclair 
Beggs 
Elle-Mountain 
Med-icine Bow 

" " " Bonds, Interest & Redemption 
I 

Hanna 
Elmo 
Sare.toga 

11 • " Bonds, Interest & Redemption 
Encampment 
Riverside 
Dixon (Bonds, Interest & Redemption) 

Valuation 

4,559,292 

3,730,293 
92,179 
45,459 

220,568 

305,965 
51,053 

340,750 

102,130 
20,386 
38,264 

TOT.AL 
GRAND TOTAL 

TOTAL 

Levy 
Mille 

8 
6.2 
4.56 
6.6 
8 
8 

21.5 
none 
none 

8 
12.33 

2 
8 

30 

Amount of Tax 

13,035.00 
1,509.00 
6,888.00 
1,282.00 
1,277.00 
1,643.00 

25,634.00 

Amount·of·Tax 

36,474 
28,268 
l 7,010 

. 6os 
364· 

1,765 
4,742 

2,726 
4,201 

204 
163 

l, il~g 

97,673 · 
919,348 

221 

In compliance with Chapter 36, Sec. 7, Session L~ws of Wyoming, 1943, the following levy.was made to 

be kept in a special continuing fund to be known as "Predatory Animal District Fund of Carbon County"; as 

certified by County'Assessor Wm. A. Johnson. 

SPECIAL TAX UPON HORSES, CATTLE AND MULES 

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Horses, Cattle and Mules, for the year 1947, .as 
shown by the Assessment Roll $1,367,902 

'PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED 

Speci!U Tax, Horse~,' Cattle and Mules 

Levy 
(Mills) 

·• 7 

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX 

Amount of Tax 

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year 1947, as shown by the Assessment 
Roll . (Ex $8,536) $ 963,305 

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED . 

Preda~ory Animal Tax 

Levy 
(Mills) 

12.0 

Amount of Tax 

$11, 56o.oo 

STATE OF WYOMING ) . . ss . 
County of Carbon) 

·. 
I, William A. Johnson, County Assessor for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby 

,. 
certify that the within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1947 is true end 

correct. 

In Testimony '\\'hereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 6th de.y of Aug,,1st, ~n ~.,;t7l~~~ 
~~&?:_~ 

Wm. A. Johnson 
County Assessor 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following 

Attest: __.:/C-~=:t:=-~=,::~::::·::::~::::::::-o~=o:'.==::=-----


