

3
AUGUST 4, 1947COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

2

The Board of County Commissioners met August 4, 1947, at 10:00 a. m., all members present, together with County Assessor Wm. A. Johnson and Deputy County Assessor R. A. Hakala, for the purpose of fixing the ¹⁹⁴⁷⁻⁴⁸ ^{31-512 Wyo Comp} Tax Levies for and within Carbon County for the year 1947-48 in compliance with Chapter 110 of the Session ^{Statutes of 1945} Laws of Wyoming, 1945.

Having received from the State Board of Equalization notice that the assessed valuation of Carbon ¹⁹⁴⁷⁻⁴⁸ ^{acting} County for the year 1947-48 has been found to be \$33,736,752.00, the County Assessor advised the Board of the assessed valuation of each of the various municipalities and school districts within the County, and the ¹⁹⁴⁷⁻⁴⁸ Board proceeded to fix the levies upon the assessed property of Carbon County for the year 1947-48, as follows:

GENERAL ASSESSMENTS

Purpose for which Tax Levied	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
State	2.00	67,474.00
General County	4.37	147,430.00
General School	1.62	54,654.00
County Bond Redemption	.402	13,562.00
County Bond Interest	.023	776.00
County Library Fund	.34	11,470.00
Hospital Fund	1.77	59,714.00
County Fairs	.07	2,362.00
General Welfare	1.50	50,605.00
General Welfare Health	.60	20,242.00
County Fair Bond Interest	.015	506.00
TOTAL	12.71	428,795.00

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS

Breakdown of Levies over 11½ Mills

School Dist. No.	Valuation	Mills Levy	Amount of Tax	School Dist. No.	Valuation	Mills Levy	Amount of Tax
2	180,008	7.78	1,400	3	11,535,802	11.5	132,662
3	11,535,802	15.33	176,843	3-HS		3.83	44,181
4	823,289	11.5	9,468	6	1,493,808	11.5	17,179
5	1,562,401	9.29	14,515	6-HS		2.56	3,824
6	1,493,808	14.06	21,003	15	486,324	11.5	5,593
7	6,149,831	8.64	53,135	15-HS		7.0	3,404
9	1,134,433	8.5	9,643	18	550,245	11.5	6,328
10	468,324	3.5	1,639	18-HS		2.8	1,541
12	433,628	2.4	1,041	27	240,845	11.5	2,770
13	2,188,312	1.83	4,005	27-HS		6.14	1,478
14	927,564	3.78	3,506				
15	486,324	18.5	8,997				
16	287,131	none	---				
17	300,052	4.67	1,401				
18	550,245	14.3	7,869				
19	132,910	none	---				
22	318,407	3.0	955	SPECIAL - HIGH SCHOOL			
23	133,848	7.5	1,004	HS I (Dist 4 & 16)			
24	1,837,685	12.52	23,008		1,110,420	7.0	7,773
26	284,192	7.05	2,004	HS II (Dist 9, 17, 23, 26 & 35)			
27	240,845	17.64	4,248		1,988,874	5.55	11,038
28	211,604	10.64	2,251				
32	425,794	none	---				
33	1,493,671	none	---				
35	136,349	3.67	500				
	33,736,752	348,435		TOTAL		367,246	

ASSESSMENTS FOR INTEREST ON AND PAYMENT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT BONDS

School District No.	Valuation	Mills Levy	Amount of Tax
3	11,535,802	1.13	13,035.00
6	1,493,808	1.01	1,509.00
7	6,149,831	1.12	6,888.00
9	1,134,433	1.13	1,282.00
18	550,245	2.32	1,277.00
33	1,493,671	1.1	1,643.00
		TOTAL	25,634.00

MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENTS

School Dist. No.	City	Valuation	Levy Mills	Amount of Tax
3	Rawlins	4,559,292	8	36,474
	" " Bonds, Interest & Redemption		6.2	28,268
	Sinclair	3,730,293	4.56	17,010
4	Baggs	92,179	6.6	608
5	Elk Mountain	45,459	8	364
6	Medicine Bow	220,568	8	1,765
	" " " Bonds, Interest & Redemption		21.5	4,742
7	Hanna	305,965	none	---
	Elmo	51,053	none	---
9	Saratoga	340,750	8	2,726
	" " " Bonds, Interest & Redemption		12.33	4,201
18	Encampment	102,130	2	204
	Riverside	20,386	8	163
27	Dixon (Bonds, Interest & Redemption)	38,264	30	1,148
		TOTAL		97,673
		GRAND TOTAL		919,348

In compliance with Chapter 36, Sec. 7, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1943, the following levy was made to be kept in a special continuing fund to be known as "Predatory Animal District Fund of Carbon County"; as certified by County Assessor Wm. A. Johnson.

SPECIAL TAX UPON HORSES, CATTLE AND MULES

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Horses, Cattle and Mules, for the year 1947, as shown by the Assessment Roll \$1,367,902

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
Special Tax, Horses, Cattle and Mules	.7	\$1,958.00

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year 1947, as shown by the Assessment Roll (Ex \$8,536) \$ 963,305

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
Predatory Animal Tax	12.0	\$11,560.00

STATE OF WYOMING)

ss.

County of Carbon)

I, William A. Johnson, County Assessor for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1947 is true and correct.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 6th day of August, A. D. 1947.



Wm. A. Johnson

County Assessor

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Attest: R. A. Johnson


John Cheesbrough

CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS